
Planning 
Applications 
Committee 
16 December 
2020 
 

 

 

 

Time: 4.00pm  
 

 
PLEASE NOTE: This will be a ‘virtual meeting’, held remotely in accordance with 
section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020 and section 13 of the related regulations.  
 
Members of the press and public can view or listen to proceedings by clicking on 
the link provided on the agenda page on the Council’s website.  
 
Instructions for members of the Committee and Officers to join the meeting have 
been circulated separately. 
 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair); Councillor Steve Saunders (Vice-Chair); 
Graham Amy, Lynda Duhigg, Tom Jones, Christoph von Kurthy, Sylvia Lord, 
Imogen Makepeace, Milly Manley, Laurence O'Connor and Nicola Papanicolaou 
 
Quorum: 5 
 

Published: Monday, 7 December 2020 
 

Agenda 
 
1 Introductions  

 
2 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members  

 
3 Declarations of interest  
 

 Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct. 
 

4 Minutes (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 25 November 
2020 (attached herewith). 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

5 Urgent items  
 

 Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should 
be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. A 
supplementary report will be posted on the Council’s website prior to the start of 
the meeting to update the main reports with any late information. 
 

6 Petitions  
 

 To receive petitions from councillors or members of the public in accordance with 
Council Procedure Rule 13 (Page D9 of the Constitution). 
 

7 Written questions from councillors  
 

 To deal with written questions from Members pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 
12.3 (page D8 of the Constitution). 
 

Planning applications outside the South Downs National Park 

 
8 LW/20/0702 - Land at Railway Quay, Newhaven, East Sussex (Pages 7 - 16) 

 
9 LW/19/0371 - Land south and west of the East Sussex County Council Port 

Access Road, Southern Roundabout (Pages 17 - 20) 
 

Planning applications within the South Downs National Park 

 
10 SDNP/20/00497/FUL - Lewes House site, Friars Walk, Lewes, East Sussex 

(Pages 21 - 28) 
 

Non-planning application related items 

 
11 Date of next meeting  
 

 To note that the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee which is 
scheduled to commence at 4:00pm on Wednesday, 20 January 2021, will take 
place in a virtual capacity, via Microsoft Teams, and in accordance with section 
78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020 and section 13 of the related regulations. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

General information 
Planning Applications outside the South Downs National Park: 

Section 2 of each report identifies policies which have a particular relevance to the 
application in question. Other more general policies may be of equal or greater 
importance. In order to avoid unnecessary duplication general policies are not specifically 
identified in Section 2. The fact that a policy is not specifically referred to in this section 
does not mean that it has not been taken into consideration or that it is of less weight than 
the policies which are referred to. 
 

Planning Applications within the South Downs National Park: 

The two statutory purposes of the South Downs National Park designations are:  
 

 To conserve and enhance the natural beauty, wildlife and cultural heritage of their 
areas; and 

 To promote opportunities for the public understanding and enjoyment of the special 
qualities of their areas.  

 
If there is a conflict between these two purposes, conservation takes precedence. There is 
also a duty to foster the economic and social well-being of the local community in pursu
[...]
nager 
in writing or by electronic mail no later than close of business on the fourth working day 
before the meeting at which the question is to be asked.   
 

Other participation: 

Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the relevant deadlines for 
registering to speak on a matter which is listed on the agenda if applicable. 
 

Democratic Services 

 
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please contact 
Democratic Services. 
 
Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
 
Telephone: 01273 471600 
 
Council website: https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 
 
Modern.gov app available: View upcoming public committee documents on your device.  
Free modern.gov  iPad app or Android app or Microsoft app . 
  

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab


       

 

 
Planning Applications Committee 

 
Minutes of the remote meeting held (via Microsoft Teams) on 25 November 2020 
at 4.00pm. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair) 
 

Councillors Steve Saunders (Vice-Chair), Graham Amy, Lynda Duhigg, Tom Jones, 
Christoph von Kurthy, Sylvia Lord, Imogen Makepeace, Laurence O'Connor, 
Nicola Papanicolaou and Adrian Ross (Substitute) 
 
Officers in attendance:  
 

Andrew Hill (Senior Specialist Advisor, Planning) 
Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer, Democratic Services) 
Leigh Palmer (Interim Head of Planning) 
Joanne Stone (Solicitor, Planning) 
 
 
59 Introductions 

 
The Chair introduced members of the Committee via roll call, and those officers 
present during the remote meeting. 
 

60 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members 
 
An apology for absence had been received from Councillor Milly Manley. 
Councillor Adrian Ross declared that he was acting as substitute for Councillor 
Manley for the duration of the remote meeting. 
 

61 Declarations of interest 
 
There were none. 
 

62 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2020 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
 

63 Petitions 
 
There were none. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Planning Applications Committee 2 25 November 2020 

64 Written questions from councillors 
 
There were none. 
 

65 LW/20/0140 - Land adjacent to Middleton Common Farm, Middleton 
Common Lane, Westmeston, BN6 8SF 
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning application LW/20/0140 for change of use of agricultural land to 
dog day care facility (sui generis) with construction of site access, reception 
building and field shelter and provision of car parking be approved, subject to 
the conditions set out in the report and an informative regarding allowing the 
hedgerow along the southern boundary to grow taller. 
 

66 Date of next meeting 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee which is 
scheduled to commence at 4:00pm on Wednesday, 16 December 2020, in a 
virtual capacity, via Microsoft Teams, and in accordance with section 78 of the 
Coronavirus Act 2020 and section 13 of the related regulations, be noted. 
 

The meeting ended at 5.32pm. 

 
Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair) 
  

Page 6



Report to: Planning Applications Committee 

Date: 16th December 2020 

Application No: LW/20/0702 

Location: Land at Railway Quay, Newhaven, East Sussex  

 

Proposal: 
 

Creation of Community hub with 10 converted shipping 
containers with pv panels for use as cafe with decked seating 
area, information hub, travel hubs, workshop hubs and three 
geodomes to support tourism, community uses and sustainable 
transport. 
 

Ward: Newhaven 

Applicant: Lewes District Council 

Recommendation: Approve subject to conditions. 
 

Contact Officer: Name: Andrew Hill 
E-mail: andrew.hill@lewes-eastbourne.g
[...]
ion, preparation 
and construction activities should be stored, removed from the site and 
disposed of in an appropriate manner.  It is offence to burn trade waste.  
There should be no bonfires onsite. 

 The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in 
determining this application by engaging with stakeholders, visiting an 
existing business site to get a better understanding of the operation, 
identifying matters of concern and negotiating acceptable amendments.  
As a result, the Local Planning Authority has been able to grant planning 
permission for an acceptable proposal, in accordance with the 
presumption in favour of sustainable development, as set out within the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 

 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the following approved drawings: 

 

 

Page 14



PLAN TYPE DATE RECEIVED REFERENCE 

Other plans 27 October 2020 2789-02C  

Elevations 27 October 2020 2789-05B  

Elevations 27 October 2020 2789-06B 

Block and location plan 23 October 2020 2789-04A 

Existing plans 13 October 2020 2789-03A 

Proposed layout plan  13 October 2020 2789-01D 

Planning Statement 27 October 2020  

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper 
planning. 

 Background Papers 

 None. 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Planning Applications Committee 

Date: 16th December 2020 

Application No: LW/19/0371 

Location: Land south and west of the East Sussex County Council Port 
Access Road, Southern Roundabout     
 

Proposal: Application for Stopping Up and Diversion of Public Footpaths at 
Newhaven Port  under Section 257 Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990. 
 

Ward: Newhaven /Newhaven Denton & Meeching 

Recommendation: 

 

That the Director of Regeneration and Planning be granted 
delegated authority to make and confirm:  
A) A Stopping Up and Diversion Order relating to part of Public 
Footpath 7b, part of Public Footpath 40a and part of Public 
Footpath 40b, 
B) To carry out all legal steps required to publicise and consult 
on the Order and, 
C) Subject to no objections being received or any objection 
received having been withdrawn, to make and confirm the Order 
and to publicise it as required by the legislation. 
 

Contact Officer: Name: Julie Cattell 
E-mail: julie.cattell@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  

 
IMPORTANT NOTE: This scheme is not CIL Liable. 
Map Location: 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 9

mailto:julie.cattell@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


Executive Summary  

1.1 Authorisation is sought for the Director of Regeneration and Planning to be 
granted delegated authority to make 

A) a Stopping Up and Diversion Order relating to part of Public Footpath 7b, 
part of Public Footpath 40a and part of Public Footpath 40b, as shown on 
the drawing attached to Application for Stopping Up and Diversion of Public 
Footpaths at Newhaven Port under Section 257 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990, dated 14 August 2020. B) to carry out all the legal steps 
required to publicise and consult on the Order and; 

c) subject to no objections being received, or any objection received having 
been withdrawn, to make and confirm the Order and to publicise it as 
required by the legislation  

1.2 The stopping up of parts of these footpaths is necessary to enable the 
development at Newhaven Port to be carried out, namely the construction of 
two link roads between Newhaven Port and the East Sussex County Council 
Port Access Road, approved under ref. LW/19/0371 on 28 April 2020, 
following completion of a s106 Agreement to secure financial contribution of 
£10,000 toward habitat compensation. 

1.3 A new public footpath is proposed which will run eastwards along the 
southern bank of Mill Creek and then in a southerly direction to the east of 
the new Port Access Road to link in with the existing rights of way network 
which provides access to the beach and Tide Mills.  

1.4 Attached as Appendix A is 
[...]
e new Port Access Road, 
unlocking the capacity for new employment space in this part of 
Newhaven, will significantly enhance the development potential of 
the site and bring about employment and economic benefits for the 
area.  

8.3 Design  

8.3.1 As noted above, the diverted paths will be finished in a suitable 
material similar to existing footpaths all over the county and carried 
out jointly by ESCC and the Port Authority in accordance with 
standard specifications.  

 Recommendation 

9.1  It is recommended that the Director of Regeneration and Planning is 
authorised  delegated authority to make and confirm: 

A) a Stopping Up and Diversion Order relating to part of Public Footpath 7b, 
part of Public Footpath 40a and part of Public Footpath 40b, as shown on 
the drawing attached to Application for Stopping Up and Diversion of Public 
Footpaths at Newhaven Port under Section 257 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990, dated 14 August 2020.  

B) to carry out all the legal steps required to publicise and consult on the 
Order and; 

c) subject to no objections being received, or any objection received having 
been withdrawn, to make and confirm the Order and to publicise it as 
required by the legislation.  

 Background Papers 

10.1 Draft Order. 

 

Page 20



 

 

Report to: Planning Applications Committee 

Date: 16th December 2020 

By: Director of Planning 

Local Authority: Lewes District Council 

Application Number: SDNP/20/00497/FUL 

Applicant: Lewes District Council 

Application: Construction of emergency exit ramp to rear of library. 

Address: Lewes House Site 

Friars Walk 

Lewes 

East Sussex 

 

Recommendation: Recommendation: That the application be approved for 

the reasons and subject to the conditions set out in 

paragraph 10 of this report. 

Executive Summary 
 

The development relates to the construction of a rear exit ramp and railings behind 
Lewes Library, to allow safe emergency exit from the first floor of the library building. 
This application is being presented to the Planning Applications Committee as the 
applicant is Lewes District Council. 
 
1. Site Description 

 
The application site is a small piece of land, currently occupied by a shrub/flower 
bed, which sits directly behind Lewes Library, and adjacent to the emergency exit 
located to the rear of the first floor of the library building. It is not within the 
curtilage of a listed building but is within the Lewes Conservation Area and South 
Downs National Park. 
 

2. Proposal 
 
It is proposed to install an emergency exit ramp with associated railings to 
facilitate the safe exit of the library building from the first floor.   

 
3. Relevant Planning History 

 
SDNP/14/01199/FUL - Redevelopment to provide 25 residential units and 
associated open space, car parking, access and landscaping - Approved 

 
4. Consultations  
 

Lewes CAAG  
This helpful facility seems to be entirely within the modern library and residential 
development and not visible from the historic street scene or All Saints. 
 
Group has no objection to the ramps but Members believe the proposed Key 

Page 21

Agenda Item 10



 

 

Clamp handrail is inappropriate in the CA (tends to look like scaffold poles). The 
boundary fence and gate is not adequately explained or illustrated. The boundary 
should either match the character of the adjacent walls or be iron railings to allow 
a view of the original garden space.  
 
Additional Member comment: The heritage statement is totally inadequate for 
such an important building in the town and provides no clarity of the important 
historic and architectural considerations. The applicant should also be required to 
reinstate the footway with matching materials at the entrance to the development 
from Friars Walk removing the temporary tarmac. 
 
LCAAG Rec: No Objection to ramp. Object to proposed railings. 
 
LE - Design and Conservation Officer  
Extensive discussions have been had for these ap
[...]
tc. Although the design 
of the ramp and railings could only be described as 'functional', there would be 
minimal impact on visual amenity. Therefore, the proposal would comply with 
Policy SD5 of the South Downs Local Plan. 
 
Policies SD12 (Historic Environment) and SD15 (Conservation Areas) of the 
South Downs Local Plan states that proposals will only be permitted where they 
conserve and enhance the character and appearance of the historic 
environment/conservation area. Similarly, Policies HC3 A and HC3 B of the 
Lewes Local Plan aim to support applications that contribute to the preservation of 
the conservation areas of the town, including through use of appropriate materials 
etc. 
 
As the application site would not be visible from the wider conservation area, and 
is, in effect, part of the new development at Styles Field, there would be no 
adverse impact on the conservation area. The Design and Conservation Officer is 
content that the application would not be harmful to the existing historic 
environment. 
 
The construction of a rear emergency exit ramp and railings is essential to enable 
those with disabilities to exit the library building from the first floor in an 
emergency. Whilst the design and railings are basic, the small site area, and 
limited public visibility means that the proposal would not have a negative effect 
on visual amenity or the wider conservation, in accordance with Policies SD5 
(Design), SD12 (Historic Environment) and SD15 (Conservation Areas) of the 
South Downs Local Plan, and Policies HC3 A and HC3 B of the Lewes Local 
Plan. 

Page 24



 

 

9. Conclusion 
 
It is recommended that planning permission be granted. 
 

10. Reason for Recommendation and Conditions 
 
It is recommended that the application be Approved for the reasons  and subject 
to the conditions set out below. 

 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission. 
 

Reason:  To 
[...]
Appendix 2 – Plans Referred to in Consideration of this Application 
 
The application has been assessed and recommendation is made on the basis of the 
following plans and documents submitted: 
 

Plan Type Reference Version Date on Plan Status 

Plans - BLOCK PLAN AND 

EXISTING AND 

PROPOSED RAMP PLANS 

19121-001-A 
 

03.02.2020 Approved 

Plans - LOCATION PLAN 19121-005 
 

13.07.2020 Approved 

Plans - RAMP PLANS 

(ELEVATION AND 

SECTION) 

19121-301 
 

25.02.2020 Approved 

Application Documents - 

HERITAGE STATEMENT 

  
10.03.2020 Approved 

 
Reasons: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	8 LW/20/0702 - Land at Railway Quay, Newhaven, East Sussex
	9 LW/19/0371 - Land south and west of the East Sussex County Council Port Access Road, Southern Roundabout
	10 SDNP/20/00497/FUL - Lewes House site, Friars Walk, Lewes, East Sussex



Minutes of the meeting


 

                        

 
Planning Applications Committee 

 
Minutes of the meeting held remotely (via Microsoft Teams) on 16 December 2020 
at 4.00pm 
 
Present: 
Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair)  
Councillors Steve Saunders (Vice-Chair), Graham Amy, Roy Clay (Substitute), 
Lynda Duhigg, Tom Jones, Christoph von Kurthy, Sylvia Lord, Imogen Makepeace, 
Laurence O'Connor and Nicola Papanicolaou 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Andrew Hill (Senior Specialist Advisor, Planning) 
Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer, Democratic Services) 
Leigh Palmer (Interim Head of Planning) 
Joanne Stone (Solicitor, Planning) 
 
67 Introductions 

 
The Chair introduced members of the Committee via a roll call, and those 
officers present during the remote meeting. 
 

68 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members 
 
An apology for absence had been received from Councillor Milly Manley. 
Councillor Roy Clay declared that he was acting as substitute for Councillor 
Manley for the duration of the remote meeting. 
 

69 Declarations of interest 
 
There were none. 
 

70 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2020 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
 

71 Petitions 
 
There were none. 
 

72 Written questions from councillors 
 
There were none. 



Planning Applications Committee 2 16 December 2020 

73 LW/20/0702 - Land at Railway Quay, Newhaven, East Sussex 
 
A written representation for the proposal was read aloud by the Committee 
Officer on behalf of Simon Moore (Agent). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning application LW/20/0702 for the creation of a community hub with 
10 converted shipping containers with PV panels for use as cafe with decked 
seating area, information hub, travel hubs, workshop hubs and three 
geodomes to support tourism, community uses and sustainable transport be 
approved, subject to the conditions set out in the report. 
 

74 LW/19/0371 - Land south and west of the East Sussex County Council 
Port Access Road, Southern Roundabout 
 
Resolved: 
 

1) That application LW/19/0371 for stopping up and diversion of public 
footpaths at Newhaven Port under Section 257 Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 be approved, subject to the conditions set out in the 
report; and 
 

2) That the Director of Regeneration and Planning be granted delegated 
authority to make and confirm:  
 

A. A Stopping Up and Diversion Order relating to part of 
Public Footpath 7b, part of Public Footpath 40a and part of 
Public Footpath 40b;  

B. To carry out all legal steps required to publicise and 
consult on the Order; and  

C. Subject to no objections being received or any objection 
received having been withdrawn, to make and confirm the 
Order and to publicise it as required by the legislation. 

 
75 SDNP/20/00497/FUL - Lewes House site, Friars Walk, Lewes, East Sussex 

 
Resolved: 
 
That planning application SDNP/20/00497/FUL for construction of emergency 
exit ramp to rear of library be approved, subject to the conditions set out in the 
report. 
 

76 Date of next meeting 
 
The Chair, on behalf of the Committee, wished to thank Democratic Services 
Officers for their hard work, continued support and dedication during an 
unprecedented year. The Chair also thanked all members of the Committee for 
their continued commitment to the planning applications process and the other 
officers involved in supporting the Committee.    



Planning Applications Committee 3 16 December 2020 

Resolved: 
 
That the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee which is 
scheduled to commence at 4:00pm on Wednesday, 20 January 2021, in a 
virtual capacity, via Microsoft Teams, and in accordance with section 78 of the 
Coronavirus Act 2020 and section 13 of the related regulations, be noted. 
 

The meeting ended at 5.16pm. 

 
Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair) 


